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2013 HOY 21 PRIZ 21 BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

OF THE
ADMIN HERRIHGS QFFICE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: : VIOLATIONS:
BRETT R. HORAN - + 40P.S, §§310.11(5), (6) and (7)
348 Central Drive 2 627-3(a)

Cranberry Township, Pa 16066

Respondent,  :  Docket No, CO13-08-019

CONSENT ORDIER

AND NOW, this D)/ st day of F oz enm pET. |, 22t2 , his Order is
hereby issued by the Insurance Depariment of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

pursuant to the statules cited above and in disposition of the matter captioned above.

1. Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that he has received proper
notice of his rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.8. § 101, ct seq., or other applicable law.

2, Respondent hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hearing in
{his matter, and agrees that this Consent Order, and the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law contained hetein, shall have {he full force and effect of an Order
duly entered in accordance with the adjudicatory procedures set forth in the

Administrative Agency Law, sujra, or other applicable law.




3, Without adimitting the allegations of fact and conclusions of law contained
herein, Respondent specifically denies that it violated any Jaw or regulation of the

Conumonwealth.

FINDINGS OF FACT

4, The Insurance Departinent finds frue and correct cach of the following

Findings of Fact:

(@)  Respondent is Brett R. Horan and maintains his address at 348 Central

Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066

()  Respondent was at all times relevant hereto has been, a licensed insurance

producer.

(c) Respondent misrepresented the terms and conditions of annuity coniracts o
a minimum of eight policyholders between August 2005 and August 2006
by implying the annuity products provided {inancial compensﬁﬁon to any
person who desired to change fiom another insurance company who

incurred a swrender fee or loss.

(@  Respondent was responsible for having cight of his clients change their

existing annuity policies, which he sold to them previously, to another
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annuity policy with another insurance company he represented at the time

with no benefit or gain for the clients in 2005 and 2006.

Respondent was responsible for the above noted eight policyholders to
incur high surtender fees ranging from 13.5% to 28.5% for a total of

$23,331.

Respondent misreprcsct.ued the terms and conditions of an annuity contracl
to seven policyholders between February and September 2008 by implying
the annuity products provided financial compensation (o any person who
desired to change from another insurance company who incutred a

surrender fee or loss.

Respondent was responsible for having seven policyholders change their
existing annuity policies, which he sold to them previously, to another
antiuity policy with another insurance company he represented at the time
with 1o benefit or gain for the clients between February and September (

2008,

Respondent was responsible for the above noted seven policyholders to
incur high sutrender fees ranging from 7% to 27.8% when the applications
for the annuity indicated only 3% suirender fee, for six of those clients and

2% for one client, a total of $30,044.
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Respondent was responsible for four of the above noted seven
policyholders to incur additional loss to the value of their previous annuity
product as they suffered a Market Value Adjustinent fee, for a total of

$1,690.35 when they changed annuity products.

Respondent misrepresented the terms and conditions of an annuity contract
to seven clients between June and September 2011 by implying the annuity
product provided financial compensation to any person who desired to
change from andther insurance company who incurred a surrender fee or

loss.

Respondent was responsible for having seven of his clients change {heir
existing annuity policies, which he sold to them previously, to another
annuity policy with another insurance company he represented at the time

with no benefit or gain for the clients between June and September 2011

Respondent was responsible for the above noted seven policyholders to
incur high surrender fees ranging from 7% to 17.5% when the applications

for the annuity indicated “no” surrender fee, for a total of $14,944;

Respondent was responsible for one of the above noted seven

policyholdets to incur additional loss to the value of their previous annuity
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product as they suffered a Market Value Adjustment fee, for a total of

$407.70 when they changed annuity products,

Respondent was responsible for policyholder A incurring $1,419.95 in
surrender fees on June 16, 2003 when he convinced her to terminate three
National Western annuitics, cstab[ishec_i in June 2002 and worth $42,931,
The remaining $41,527 was used (o purchase a SunLife annuity in June
2003 from a company the respondent represented, which was detrimental

to her financial condifion.

Respondent was responsible for having policyholder A withdraw $1,3%4 on
July 28, 2003 from the cash value of her Sunlife policy, which was used to
pay a yeatly insurance premium for an Assutity Life insurance policy that

she had established with another producer in 2002,

Respondent was responsible for having policyholder A incur $3,2231in
surrender fees when he convinced her to terminate her SunLife policy in
July 2004. The remaining funds, totaling $37,230, was used to partially

fund an Allianz Life Insurance Company annuily in July of 2004.

Respondent was responsible for having policyholder A terminate her
Omega Credit Union bank account for a tolal of $45,134 and having the

funds used to partially fund the same Allianz annuity in July 2004,
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Respondent was responsiblie for having policyholder A submit $4,886 of
her personal money to pz‘u'lially fund the same Allianz policy in July 2004,

which total value was $87,250.

Respondent was responsible for having policyholder A incur 4 total of
$2,789 in surrender fees when he had her take six withdrawals from the
established 2004 Allianz policy from July 2006 to February 2013, Those
six withdrawals were used to purchase additional insurance annuitics from

various companics that Respondent held an appointment with,

Respondent was responsible for using the first Allianz withdrawal on July
26, 2006 of $4,362, via a Federal 1035 tax exchange, to fund the purchase
of an American General amuity which was defrimental to her financial

condition,

Respondent was responsible for using the second Allianz personal
withdrawal on Aprif 25, 2008 of $6,330, to fund the purchase of another
Allianz annuity, which was detrimental (o her financial condition. The
policyhblder was instructed by the Respondent to request the funds as a
personal withdrawal, as opposed to a Federal 1035 lax exchange, thus

circumventing reportable surrender fees.
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Respondent was responsible for using the third AHianz personal
withdrawal on February 27, 2009 of $6,801, to fund the purchase of
another Assurily life insurance policy in March 2009, which was
detrimental (o her financial condition, Policyholder was instructed by the
Respondent to request the funds as a personal withdrawal, as opposed (o a
Federal 1035 tax exchange, thus circunwenti-ng reportable surrender {ees.

The policy lapsed at the first year for non-payment of premium,

Respondent was responsible for using the fourth Allianz personal
withdrawal on April 29, 2010 of $4,300, to fund the purchase of a
Columbia Life Insurance policy and Presidential Life insurance policy in
June 2010, which was detrimentai to her financial condition. Policyholder
A was instructed by the Respondent to request the funds as a pcréonal
withdrawal, ;13 opposed fo a Federal 1035 tax exchange, thus
circumventing reportable surrender fees. The two policies lapsed at the

end of the first year for non-payment of premium,

Respondent was responsible for using the {ifth Allianz personal withdrawal
on July 16, 2011 of $8,186, to fund the purchase of anothet ]’residcnﬁal
Life Insurance policy in July 2011, which was detrimental io her financial
condition, Policyholder A was instructed by the Respondent to request the

funds as a personal withdrawal, as opposed to a Federal 1035 tax exchange.
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thus circumventing reportable surrender fees. The policy lapsed al the first

year for non-payment of premium.

Respondent was responsibte for using the sixth Allianz personal
withdrawal on February 12, 2013 of $55,454 to fund the purchase of an
EquiTrust Life Insurance Company annuity, which. was detrimental {o her
financial condition. This withdraw depleted the policy value, thus

terminating i,

Respondent convineed policyholder A to usc $2,909 her personal funds to

purchase a 5 Star Life Insurance policy on July 23, 2012, which was

detrimental to her financial condition. The policy lapsed on the [irst year

anniversary date for failure to make premium payment,

Respondent convinced policyholder A to use $2,948 of her personal funds
to purchase an Independent Order of Foresters life insurance policy on lune

26, 2013, which was detrimental to her financial condition,

Respondent acknowledged he improperly advised all the above noted
policyholder’s on the actual terms, conditions and potential financial loss
they could incur when he convinced them to switch from an existing
annuity to another annuity product and company he presently represented

hetween 2005 and 2013,




(c¢) Respondent was responsible for forty 5 Star Life Insurance policics to be
purchased by Pennsylvania citizens when he was not properly appointed

with the company to sell their produets in the Commonwealih.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

5. Tn accord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law,

the Insurance Depattment conchudes and finds the following Conclusions of Law:

(a) Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.

(b) 40P.S. § 310.11(5) prohibits a licensee or an applicant from infentionally
misrepresenting the terms of an actual or proposed insurance contract or

application for insurance,

(c) Respondent’s activities described above in paragraphs 3(c) through 3{cc)

violate 40 P.S. § 310.11(5).

(&) 40P.S. §310.11(6) prohibits a licensce or an applicant from committing any

unfair insurance practice or frand.
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Respondent’s activities described above in paragraphs 3(c) through 3(cc)

violale 40 P.S. § 310.11(6).

40 P.S. § 310.11(7) prohibits a licensee or an applicant from using
fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices or demonstrating incompeience,
untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of doing

business.

Respondent’s activities described above in paragraphs 3(c) through 3(cc)

violate 40 P.S. § 310.11(7).

Respondent’s violations of Sections 310.11(5), (6) and (7) are punishable

by the following, under 40 P.S, § 310.91:

(i) suspension, revocation or refusal to issue the licensc;

(i) imposition of a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars
($5,000.00) for every violation of the Act;

(iii) an order to cease and desist; and

(iv) any other conditions as the Commissioner deems appropriate.

40.P.S. § 627-3(a) stales: In making a recommendation to a consumer for the

urchase of an annuity or the exchange of an annuity thal results in another
b ¥
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insurance fransaction or series of insutance transactions, the insurance
praducer, or the insurer where no insurance producer is involved, shall have
reasonable grounds for believing that the recommendation is suitable for the
consumet’s investmenis and other insurance products and as to the

consumer’s financial situation and needs.

Respondent’s activilies described above in paragraphs 3(j) through 3(in)

violate 40 .S, § 627-3(a).

Respondent’s violations of 627-3(a) are punishable by the following under
40 P.S, §627-6(a): Upon a defermination by hearing that this article has been
violated, the commissioner may pursue one or more of the following courses

of action:

(1) Tssue an order requiring the person in violation to cease and desist [rom
engaging the violation,

(2) Suspend or revoke or refuse to issue or renew the cerlificate or license
of the person in violation.

(3) Impose a civil penalty of not more than $5,000 for cach violation

(4) Impose any other penalty or remedy decned appropriate by the

commissioner, including restitution.




ORDER

6. Tn accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the

Insurance Department otders and Respondent consents to the following, under

(a) Respondent shall cease and desist flom engaging in the activitics described

herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

(b) Futwre ticense applications will not be considered until restitution is made,
Proof of restitution payment shall be provided to the Insurance Department by

Respondent.

(c) All licenses of Respondent to do the business of insurance are hercby

revoked,

(d) Future license applications will be further conditioned upon Respondent making
restitution to any person the Deputy Comnissioner identifies and demonstrates
that restitution is owed to them by Respondent. Proof of restitution payment

shall be provided to the Insurance Department by Respondent,

(e) If Respondent should ever become licensed in the future, his licenses may be

immediately suspended by the Department following its investigation and
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" determination that (i) any terms of this Order have not been complied with, or

(ii) any complaint against Respondent is accurate and a statute or regulation has
been violated. The Department’s right to act under this section is limited (o &

period of five (5) years from the date of issuance of such licenses,

() Respondent specifically waives his right to prior notice of said suspension, but

(8)

will be entitled to a hearing upoﬁ written request received by the Department no
later than thitty (30) days after the date the Department mailed to Respondent
by certified mail, retuin receipt requested, nolification of said suspension,
which heating shall be scheduled for a date within sixty (60) days of the

Department’s receipt of Respondent’s wrilten request.

At the hearing referred to in paragraph 5(f) of this Order, Respondent shall

have the burden of demonstrating that he is worthy of an insurance license.

f) In the event Respondent’s licenses are suspenced pusuant to paragraph 5(e)
7 P

above, and Respondent cither fails fo request a hearing within thirty (30) days
or at the hearing fails to demonstrate that he is worthy of a license,

Respondent’s suspended licenses shall be revoked.

7. Tn the event the Insurance Department finds that theve has been a breach of any

of the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law contained herein, the Department may pursue any and all legal remedies
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available, including but not limiicd to the following: The Depértment may enforce the
provisions of this Order in an administrative action pursuant lo the Administrative
Agency Law, supta, or other relevant provision of law; or, if applicable, the
Department may enforce the provisions of this QOrder in any other court of law or

cquity having jurisdiction.

8. Alternatively, in the event the Tnsurance Department (inds that there has been a
breach of any of the provisions of this Ordey, the Department may declare this Order
to be null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate action

pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of law,

9. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether a breach
of the provisions of this Order has occurred bul may not contest the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law contained herein,

10. Respondent hereby expressly waives any relovant statute of limitations and

application of the doctrine of laches for putposes of any enforcement of this Order.
11. This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect (0 {he

matters referred o herein, and it may not be amended or modilied except by an

amended order signed by all the parties hereto.
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12. This Order shall be final upon execution by the Insurance Department, Only
the Insorance Commissioner or a duly authorized delegee is authorized to bind the
Insurance Department with respect to the settlement of the atleged violations of law
conjained herein, and this Consent Ordey is not effective until exceuted by the

Insurance Commissioner or a duly authorized delegee,

o G D

BRETT R. HORAN, Respondent

COMMONWEALTIY OF PENSYLVANIA
By: RONALD A. GALLAGHER, IR,
Deputy Insurance Commissioner
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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: The Act of April 9, 1929, P.I.. 177, No. 175, known as The
Administrative Code 0of 1929 )

ANDNOW, this_&) ] " day of__chovd) ,2011, Ronald A.

Gallagher, Deputy Insurance Commissioner, is hereby designated as the Commissioner’s
duly authorized representative for purposes of entering in and executing Consent Orders.

This delegation of authority shall continue in effect until otherwisé terminated by a later

Order of the Insurance Commissioner.




